

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf :  
of All Others Similarly Situated, : 10-cv-3864 (AKH)  
 :  
Plaintiff, : **ECF Case**  
 :  
v. : **Electronically Filed**  
 :  
PFIZER INC., et al., :  
 :  
Defendants. :  
----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT ALAN G. LEVIN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Jay B. Kasner  
Gary J. Hacker  
Alexander C. Drylewski  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 735-3000  
Fax: (212) 735-2000

*Attorneys for Defendant Alan G. Levin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE CONCEDED THAT MR. LEVIN CANNOT BE HELD  
LIABLE FOR MANY OF THE STATEMENTS AT ISSUE .....4

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT RAISED A MATERIAL ISSUE OF FACT  
REGARDING LOSS CAUSATION AS TO MR. LEVIN .....5

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO RAISE AN ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT  
THAT MR. LEVIN ACTED WITH SCIENTER.....8

A. Mr. Levin Did Not Act With an Intent to Defraud Regarding the  
Company’s Legal Disclosures .....8

B. Mr. Levin’s Lack of Scienter Is Further Bolstered by His Good Faith  
Reliance on the Advice Of Pfizer’s Disclosure Counsel .....11

C. Mr. Levin Did Not Act With Intent To Defraud In Connection With  
Pfizer’s Reserving Decisions .....14

D. Plaintiffs Have Abandoned Their Claims Regarding Pfizer’s Internal  
Controls Over Financial Reporting.....16

IV. THE ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS CANNOT SUPPORT  
A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM .....17

V. MR. LEVIN IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’  
CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(A) .....17

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH*,  
769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2012).....4, 17

*In re Bank of America Corp. Securities Derivative & ERISA Litigation*,  
No. 09 MD 2058(PKC), 2011 WL 3211472 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011) .....13

*Bell v. MTA*,  
No. 12 Civ. 1235(AKH), 2013 WL 8112461 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2013).....9

*BP P.L.C. Securities Litigation*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173303 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2013).....7

*Brault v. Social Security Administration, Commissioner*,  
683 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2012).....12

*Cameron v. Community Aid For Retarded Children, Inc.*,  
335 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003).....10

*Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....1, 5

*Fait v. Regions Financial, Corp.*,  
655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....3, 14

*In re Fannie Mae Securities Litigation*,  
892 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012) .....9, 11

*FBR Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
544 F. Supp. 2d at 356 .....17

*Howard v. SEC*,  
376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....12

*Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....4

*Johnston v. Town of Orangetown*,  
No. 10 Civ. 8763(GAY), 2013 WL 1189483 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2013),  
*aff'd*, 562 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2014).....9

*Laperriere v. Vesta Insurance Group, Inc.*,  
526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008) .....2, 7, 8

*Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....5

*Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....1, 5

*Markowski v. SEC*,  
34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994) .....12

*In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 04 Civ. 9866(LTS)(HBP), 2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014) .....1, 6, 7

*In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 04 Civ. 9866(LTS)(HBP), 2014 WL 2136053 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2014).....6

*Plahutnik v. Daikin America, Inc.*,  
912 F. Supp. 2d 96 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....9

*In re REMEC Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....11, 14

*SEC v. Prince*,  
942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....13

*Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.*  
148 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

*Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l Inc.*,  
No. 00 Civ. 8058(NRB), 2004 WL 2072536 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2004),  
*aff’d*, 148 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....8

*United States v. Defries*,  
129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....13

*United States v. Gorski*,  
No. 12-10338-FDS, 2014 WL 3818111 (D. Mass. Aug. 1, 2014).....12

*WM High Yield Fund v. O’Hanlon*,  
No. 04-3423, 2013 WL 3230667 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2013).....5

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....7  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f) .....2, 7  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(1).....8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....10  
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....10

**OTHER**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.).....8
